INSTRUCTIONS
Varispeed-656DC3
PWM TRANSISTOR CONVERTER
200 TO 230V, 27 TO 120 HP (20 TO 90kW )
380 TO 460V, 27 TO 496 HP (20 TO 370 kW )
MODEL CI MR- DCA
Before initial operation read these instructions thoroughly, and retain for future reference.
When properly installed, operated

ENCLOSURES & MOUNTINGS/
MANUFACTURING NUMBER
MODEL DESIGNATION
MADE IN JAPAN
CIMR-DC A4030
Variable Speed Series
DC3 Series -J
Specifications
A : Standard component
Voltage
2 : 200 to 230 V
4 : 380 to 460V
MODEL
INPUT
OUTPUT
SPEC .
NAMEPLATE DATA
CiMR- DCA4030
400V CLASS
TRANSISTOR CONVERTER
AC 3 P H 380-460V
50Hz/60Hz 64A
DC
660V
60A
YASKAWA ELECTRIC CORPORATION
Applicable maximum*
motor output
030 : 30 kW
110
110 kW
* When a converter is used for one
inverter . This is not applied to when
a converter is used as common .
INSTALLATION
LOCATION
Location of the equipment is important to achieve proper performance
and normal operating life . The VS-656DC3 units should be installed in
areas where the following conditions exist .
Never move, lift or handle the VS-656DC3 cabinet by front cover or
terminal stands . Lift the cabinet from bottom .
Ambient temperature : -10 to +45 0 C, +14 to 113 0 F
Protected from rain or moisture .
Protected from direct sunlight .
Protected from corrosive gases or liquids .
Free from airborne dust or metallic particles .
Free from vibration .
Free from magnetic noise .
To house multiple VS-656DC3 in a switchgear, install a cooling fan or
some other means to cool the air entering the inverter below 45 C
(113 0 F) .
MOUNTING SPACE
Install VS-656DC3 vertically and allow sufficient space for effective
cooling as shown in Fig. 1 .
(a) Front View
1 18in (30mm)
1 18in (30mm)
OR MORE
OR MORE
Fig . 1 Mounting Spaces
CAUTION
CAUTION
ALLOWABLE
TEMPERATURE
OF CONTROL PART
55 'C (131 'F)
AIR
(b) Side View
INLET TEMPERATURE5 91n (150mm)
OR MORE
AIR -1 0 to 45°C (14 to 113° F)
DIMENSIONS in inch (mm)
Model Output